
1 

 

  

 

THE COUNCIL 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK  

FINANCE DIVISION 

250 BROADWAY, 15
TH

 FLOOR 

NEW YORK, N.Y. 10007-2594 

 

 

(212) 788-6921 

 

TO: Honorable Melissa Mark-Viverito 

Speaker 

         

Honorable Julissa Ferreras 

Chair, Finance Committee 

 

FROM:  Latonia McKinney, Director, Finance Division 

Tanisha Edwards, Chief Counsel, Finance Division 

Nathan Toth, Deputy Director, Finance Division 

Regina Poreda Ryan, Deputy Director, Finance Division 

Paul Scimone, Deputy Director, Finance Division 

Ray Majewski, Deputy Director/Chief Economist, Finance Division 

Rebecca Chasan, Assistant Counsel, Finance Division 

 

DATE: January 7, 2015 

 

SUBJECT: A budget modification (MN-3) for Fiscal Year 2015 to implement changes 

in the City’s expense budget.  

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

 

INITIATION: By letter dated January 2, 2015, the Director of the Office of 

Management and Budget submitted to the Council, pursuant to 

section 107(b) of the New York City Charter, a request for 

approval to modify units of appropriation and transfer funds 

between various agencies in the amount of $822,235,761 to 

implement changes in the City’s expense budget. 

 

BACKGROUND: MN-3 reallocates appropriations that were reflected in the FY 2015 

Adopted Budget to implement expense budget changes which were 

reflected in the FY 2015 November Financial Plan and to fund 

City Council local initiatives as well as other discretionary 

programs.  

 

FISCAL IMPACT: MN-3 represents the reallocation of appropriations.  The net effect 

of this modification is zero.      



2 

 

Preconsidered Res. No. 

 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MODIFICATION 

(MN-3) OF UNITS OF APPROPRIATION AND THE 

TRANSFER OF CITY FUNDS BETWEEN 

AGENCIES PROPOSED BY THE MAYOR 

PURSUANT TO SECTION 107(b) OF THE NEW 

YORK CITY CHARTER 

 

By Council Member Ferreras 

 

 Whereas, at a meeting of the Committee on Finance of the City Council of the 

City of New York (the “City Council”) on January 6, 2015, the Committee on Finance 

received a communication, dated January 2, 2015 from the Office of Management and 

Budget of the Mayor of The City of New York (the “Mayor”), of a proposed request, 

attached hereto as Exhibit A (the “Modification”), to modify units of appropriation and 

transfer city funds between various agencies in the amount of $822,235,761 in the Fiscal 

Year 2015 expense budget as adopted by the Council on June 26, 2014, pursuant to 

Section 107(b) of the Charter of the City of New York (the “Charter”); and  

 

 Whereas, pursuant to Section 107(b) of the Charter, the City Council has thirty 

(30) days after the first stated meeting of the City Council following such receipt within 

which to act upon the Modification; 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, The Council of The City of New York hereby resolves as 

follows: 

 

1.  Approval of Modification.  The City Council hereby approves, pursuant to 

Section 107(b) of the Charter, the actions proposed by the Mayor as set forth in 

the Modification. 

 

 2.  Effective Date.  This resolution shall take effect as of the date hereof. 

 

 

 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution 

adopted by The Council of The City of New York on                                      file 

in this office. 

 

                                                                      

Clerk of the Council of the City of New York 

 

 

 

 



3 

 

T H E  C O U N C I L 

 

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MODIFICATION (MN-3) OF UNITS OF 

APPROPRIATION AND THE TRANSFER OF CITY FUNDS BETWEEN 

AGENCIES PROPOSED BY THE MAYOR PURSUANT TO SECTION 107(b) OF 

THE NEW YORK CITY CHARTER 

 

The Committee on Finance, to which was referred the above-captioned resolution, 

respectfully submits to The Council of the City of New York the following 

 

                                                           R E P O R T 
 

Introduction.  At a meeting of the Committee on Finance of the City Council of 

the City of New York (the “City Council”) on January 7, 2015, the Committee on 

Finance considered a communication, dated January 2, 2015, from the Office of 

Management and Budget of the Mayor of The City of New York (the “Mayor”), of a 

proposed request, attached hereto (the “modification” or “MN-3”), to modify units of 

appropriation and transfer city funds between various agencies in the amount of 

$822,235,761 in the Fiscal Year 2015 expense budget as adopted by the Council on June 

26, 2014, pursuant to Section 107(b) of the New York City Charter (the “Charter”). 

 

Analysis.  The Council annually adopts the City’s budget covering expenditures other 

than for capital projects (the “expense budget”) pursuant to Section 254 of the Charter.  

On June 26, 2014, the Council adopted the expense budget for Fiscal Year 2015 (the 

“Fiscal 2015 Expense Budget”).  This modification reallocates appropriations that were 

reflected in the Fiscal 2015 Expense Budget to implement changes reflected in the Fiscal 

Year 2015 November Financial Plan and to fund City Council initiatives. The net effect 

of the modification is zero.   

 

Below is a description of the significant changes in MN-3: 

 

Miscellaneous Budget 

 Collective Bargaining Reserve Reduction: The modification reduces the collective 

bargaining reserve held in the Miscellaneous Budget by $276.9 million.  Other 

actions move this funding to various agencies to fund compensation increases agreed 

to in labor settlements since June 2014, with $52.4 million moving into the fringe 

benefits unit of appropriation (“UA”). Since budget adoption, collective bargaining 

agreements have been reached with some of the City’s larger unions, including: 

DC37, the City’s biggest municipal employee union; the Teamsters Local 237, which 

covers school safety agents; 1199 SEIU United Healthcare Workers East; and, the 

New York State Nurses Association. The agreements began with a deal between the 

Administration and the United Federation of Teachers that set a pattern, and 

subsequent agreements have held to roughly similar terms. The following chart 

demonstrates the distribution to each agency, exclusive of the funding to the fringe 

benefits UA:  



4 

 

 

 

Collective Bargaining Increases by Agency 

 (City Funds Only) 

Agency FY2015 

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES $7,474,624 

BROOKLYN PUBLIC LIBRARY $2,882,314 

CITY COUNCIL $1,893,762 

DEPARTMENT FOR THE AGING $1,088,239 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS $1,864,697 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION $2,400,542 

CULTURAL AFFAIRS $2,279,100 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION $38,873,874 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE $3,942,141 

HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE $12,336,288 

DEPARTMENT OF PROBATION $2,766,370 

DEPARTMENT OF SANITATION $1,734,839 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES $19,736,076 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION $6,182,179 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION $9,213,692 

CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES $2,640,074 

HOMELESS SERVICES $2,826,149 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY & TELECOMM $3,563,216 

PARKS AND RECREATION $12,142,103 

YOUTH & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT $1,082,590 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY BRONX CO. $2,601,672 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY KINGS CO. $3,018,271 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY NEW YORK Co. $4,331,122 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY QUEENS CO. $2,091,351 

FINANCIAL INFO SERVICES AGENCY $1,765,573 

FIRE DEPARTMENT $1,983,226 

HEALTH AND HOSPITALS CORPORATION $31,846,112 

LAW DEPARTMENT $4,707,553 

MAYORALTY $2,759,369 

NEW YORK PUBLIC LIBRARY $3,453,645 

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER $1,839,196 

POLICE DEPARTMENT $13,781,858 

QUEENS BOROUGH PUBLIC LIBRARY $2,960,926 

Total $224,670,800 

 

Pensions  

 Pension contributions: MN-3 recognizes an $8 million reduction in the City pension 

contribution, dropping the total to $8.4 billion in Fiscal 2015. The change is due 

largely to strong financial markets, which left the City’s pension funds earning a 17.4 

percent return last year.  



5 

 

Agency actions include: 

 

Department for the Aging (“DFTA”)  

 DFTA Homecare Rate Increase:  MN-3 would add $1.5 million for homecare services 

in other than personnel services (“OTPS”). This would fund an additional $1.50 for 

fringe benefits for each hour of contracted homecare service which is intended to help 

bridge the fringe funding gap between Medicaid funded homecare services and 

DFTA’s non-Medicaid funded homecare. 

 

Department of Buildings (“DOB”)   

 DOB RetroFIT NYC: The modification would add $886,000 ($646,250 in personnel 

services (“PS”) and $240,000 in OTPS) in City funds in Fiscal 2015 have been added 

to DOB for the hiring of 15 staff to carryout goals related to the One City, Built to 

Last initiative, which aims to reduce the City's greenhouse gas emissions by 80 

percent over 2005 levels by 2050.  Funding will support 15 new hires for one year, 

including 1 benchmarking position and 14 positions to be added to the energy 

compliance unit.  

 

Department of Citywide Administrative Services (“DCAS”)  

 One City, Built to Last: The modification would provide $11.9 million in new Fiscal 

2015 funding for the implementation of the One City, Built to Last initiative, 

described above. Specifically, the funding will allow for work on reducing green-

house gas emissions at City-owned buildings. This action includes $775,000 in PS 

funding to support 18 permanent positions in Fiscal 2015. Other expenses include 

Solar Power Purchase agreements, Local Law 87 compliance costs, co-gen feasibility 

studies, and non-capital equipment. It is anticipated that these efforts will lead to 

significant future cost savings/avoidance. 

 

 Civil Service Compliance:  MN-3 would add $3.3 million in new Fiscal 2015 funding 

for expenses related to efforts to convert the City's provisional employees to civil 

service positions. Additional PS funding totals $516,000 to support 7 new positons 

for the Civil Service Testing Centers to increase testing capacity, and the in-sourcing 

of 5 information technology positions formerly contracted out. OTPS funding will be 

used for consultant fees related to the development of various civil service exams and 

to create 173 candidate work stations at the City’s testing centers. 

 

 Asset Management Upgrades:  MN-3 would provide $3.8 million in additional Fiscal 

2015 funding for various Division of Asset Management expenses including: 8 new 

positions and OTPS costs associated with fire alarm system maintenance; fire safety 

compliance; prevailing wage differentials; and space planning. Additional staff 

includes 3 positions for lease planning and administration; 2 stationary engineer 

positions; and 3 fire safety/evacuation/emergency planning positions. 

 

 President’s Executive Order focusing on the Coordination of Outreach and Legal 

Services: MN-3 would add $2.5 million to begin a Citywide response to the 

President’s Executive Order focusing on the Coordination of Outreach and Legal 



6 

 

Services, Education and Fraud Prevention and Marketing.  This initiative would be 

directed by DCAS with the Mayor’s Office of Immigration Services and in 

partnership with foundations and community organizations.  

 

Department of Consumer Affairs (“DCA”)  

 Earned Income Tax Credit Expansion: The modification would add $2,858,240 for 

providing assistance to low income New Yorkers in completing their taxes. This was 

a pilot program last year that has been scaled up to assist the maximum number of 

New Yorkers. $750,000 would be for outreach and the rest would go to the not-for-

profit organizations that DCA contracts with to provide the tax assistance services.  

 

 Transit Tax Credit Benefit Enforcement: The modification would add $1,417,813 for 

the Transit Tax Program, which requires businesses with 20 or more employees to 

offer pre-tax transit benefits. $357,500 is in PS and $1,060,313 is for OTPS. The PS 

increase represents 6 months of salaries for 11 new staff members and the OTPS 

includes expenses for outreach campaign and supplies. 

 

Department of Correction (“DOC”) 

 DOC Adolescent Management: The modification would add $9 million to support 

specialized services for adolescent inmates. $8.2 million will support 99 additional 

staff (80 uniform and 19 civilian) to allow DOC to reduce officer-to-inmate ratios 

from 1:33 to 1:15 in adolescent units and increase programing staff. The remaining 

$832,000 will fund training in trauma-informed care best practices in crisis 

management for officers who staff adolescent units.  

 

 Crisis Intervention Team Training: MN-3 would add funding to DOC and the 

Department of Mental Health and Hygiene (“DOHMH”) to support the new Crisis 

Intervention Team Training. DOC officers and DOHMH staff assigned to work in the 

mental health observation units will be trained in strategies to decrease violence. This 

subset of officers and civilian staff identified as “crisis intervention teams” will be 

specially trained in de-escalation and symptom identification. MN-3 would add $2.6 

million in Fiscal 2015. The bulk of the funding will support vendor costs for 

providing the training while the remaining funding will support overtime cost to train 

approximately 1,000 officers. It is anticipated that DOC and health service staff from 

DOHMH will be available to respond to incidents by February 2015. Additional 

funding in the DOHMH’s budget of $460,000 in Fiscal 2015 will provide training to 

mental health staff. According to the Office of Management and Budget, DOC will 

evaluate the efficacy of the training after two years with the anticipation that all 

uniformed staff will receive this training in the future. 

 

 DOC Discharge Planning Expansion: MN-3 would add $4.3 million in Fiscal 2015 to 

expand existing discharge programs run by DOC and DOHMH to serve an additional 

4,100 individuals. Participants receive assistance with housing, employment, 

parenting, and substance use treatment, among other services.  The modification  

 



7 

 

would add $1.2 million in Fiscal 2015 for discharge planning staff.  DOHMH 

headcount would grow by 28 positions. 

 

 Punitive Segregation Data Reporting: MN-3 would add $921,000 in Fiscal 2015 to 

support increased costs associated with implementing Local Law 42 of 2014, which 

requires the DOC Commissioner, in coordination with the DOHMH Commissioner, 

to post a quarterly report on its website regarding punitive segregation, restricted 

housing, and clinical alternative to punitive segregation housing statistics for City 

jails. 

 

Department of Cultural Affairs (“DCLA”)  

 Cultural Data Project: The modification would add $40,000  for the annual feeto 

access an online database that gives DCLA access to information on cultural 

institutions throughout the city.  

 

 DCLA Capital Budget Analyst: MN-3 would add $62,000 to hire a capital budget 

analyst.  

 

Department of Education (“DOE”)  

 Lunch Fee Pay Cards:  The modification would add $2.5 million for the DOE to 

install electronic pay card readers in public school cafeterias.  

 

 Peer Validators: MN-3 would add $3 million in PS to fund 25 additional pedagogical 

employees. To comply with the teacher evaluation law, DOE has implemented a peer 

teacher evaluation program. Advanced teachers will evaluate other teachers, thus 

spending time out of the classroom. The 25 pedagogical employees would provide 

instruction to students to make up for the time the advanced teachers’ will spend out 

of the classroom.  

 

 Emergency Shelters: All DOE schools are in compliance with the Americans with 

Disabilities Act. However, schools that are emergency shelter sites are not up to code 

for adult disability needs. The modification adds $1 million to perform necessary 

facility upgrades.  

 

 Expedited Carter Case Payments:  The modification would add $414,000 in Fiscal 

2015 to support the Administration’s new Carter Case policy.  Families that have 

already demonstrated that the DOE is not able to meet the Individualized Education 

Program needs of their special education children will be able to collect 

reimbursements for private school tuition. DOE has begun payments to these families 

rather than forcing an appeals process.  

 

 Compostable Paper Products: The modification would add $1.6 million in Fiscal 2015 

for the costs associated with compliance with Local Law 1060 of 2013, which 

restricts the sale and use of certain expanded polystyrene items. To comply with the 

local law, DOE is replacing all Styrofoam plates with sugar cane based trays.  

 



8 

 

 Avonte’s Law: The modification adds $1.9 million for compliance with Local Law 

131 of 2015 which requires door alarms to be installed at DOE schools.  

 

 School Therapists Claiming: MN-3 would add $1 million to supply all school 

therapists with Google Chromebooks to use to record sessions with students and file 

required reports in an effort to increase the amount of revenue from Medicaid claims.   

 

Department of Environmental Protection (“DEP”)  

 Green Infrastructure Increase:  Almost $1.6 million would be added to maintain green 

infrastructure Citywide, including $634,559 to cover PS costs for 16 positions and 

$964,539 for OTPS costs.   

 

 One City, Built to Last: The modification would add $4.9 million in OTPS funding 

and $579,938 in PS funding for 11 positions.  The funding is related to the work that 

will be done by the Mayor’s Office of Long Term Planning and Sustainability for the 

programmatic aspects of the program, described above, including outreach, 

marketing, engineering, and support, as well as focusing on getting private entities to 

participate.   

 

 Water Supply Sanitary Surveys:  The modification would add $300,406 for a survey  

of the sewer system as required by State law.   

 

Department of Finance (“DOF”)   

 Business Tax System: The modification would add $520,000 for the hiring of 18 full-

time employees and consultants for three years to support the modernization of 

outdated Property Tax System and Business Tax System applications.  

 

 Funding for 55A Staff: MN-3 would add $300,000 for the hiring of 16 office machine 

aides to the adjudication and payment operations unit as a result of a 2010 lawsuit 

agreement.  

 

 One City, Built to Last: The modification would add $74,000 in PS for notification 

and outreach to building owners required to comply with the benchmarking provision 

under the One City, Built to Last initiative which will now require property owners of 

25,000 sq. ft. or more to supply the City with energy efficiencies usage within their 

buildings. This funding supports the hiring of 2 full-time employees.  

 

 Outside Collection Agencies (OCAs): The modification would add $2 million to 

make anticipated payments to OCAs from the increase in debt collection rates for the 

current Fiscal Year.  

 

 Paylock Reimbursement for Marshal and Sheriff Booting: MN-3 would add $4.5 

million in City Funds in Fiscal 2015 for vendor costs related to the Vehicle Booting 

Program. DOF works with a vendor, PayLock, to administer the program and has a 

City registered contract ending in April 2017.  

 



9 

 

Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (“DOHMH”)  

 Animal Care & Control Fundraising: The modification includes $250,000 for the 

Animal Care & Control to hire staff for fundraising purposes in Fiscal 2015. The goal 

is to increase its fundraising prowess in order for it to be self-sufficient.  

 

 Child Care Enhanced Oversight: The modification includes $460,000 in Fiscal 2015 

aimed at targeting low-performing group child care sites that have issues with 

violations and other needs. DOHMH will focus on approximately 800 programs out 

of 2,200 licensed providers, and will add 9 positions.  The 9 staff added will most 

likely be City Research Scientists, with 3 additional supervisors expected to be 

requested in the Preliminary Plan through a technical adjustment. 

 

 Crisis Intervention Teams: The modification includes $460,000 in Fiscal 2015 for the 

creation of Crisis Intervention Teams which are specially trained in de-escalation and 

symptom identification. Funding will go to Corizon, DOHMH’s contractor for health 

services in City correctional facilities to hire approximately 16 staff trained in mental 

health needs and de-escalation strategies. 

 

 Discharge Planning: The modification includes $1 million in Fiscal 2015 for staff to 

aid in the discharge planning for individuals leaving Rikers Island. With this funding, 

DOHMH will add 28 new positions. 

 

 Ebola Rapid Response: The modification includes $950,000 in Fiscal 2015 for a 

dedicated team of professionals at DOHMH that will be available to deply for any 

public infectious disease outbreak. This funding adds 6 community outreach position, 

4 epidemiologists, and 2 staff in the public health laboratory. 

 

 Post Emergency Canvassing Operation: The modification includes $3.8 million in 

Fiscal 2015 to cover incident management teams and outreach/preparedness material. 

This funding is a result of a settlement reached by the City in October 2014 in a 

lawsuit about the City’s deficiency in providing adequate services and shelters to 

people with disabilities.   

 

Department of Homeless Services (“DHS”)  

 Family and Adult Shelter Cost Re-estimates: The modification would add  $23.6 

million for family shelters and $11.9 million for adult shelters. This action reflects a 

revision of a budget re-estimate recorded last  January when the administration 

expected a $60 million savings.  

 

 Safe Haven and Stabilization Bed Capacity: MN-3 would add $3.4 million to DHS’s 

OTPS budget to expand the number of beds for the Safe Haven and Stabilization 

Beds programs for homeless individuals. This reflects an anticipated increased need 

tied to outreach in the transportation system that will be done in partnership with the 

Metropolitan Transportation Authority, as well as prioritization of having a sufficient 

number of beds.  

 



10 

 

 LINC II Case Management and Aftercare: MN-3 would add $900,000 in Fiscal 2015 

to DHS’s OTPS budget for the Living in Communities aftercare program for formerly 

homeless families. Case workers work with families to help stabilize them in their 

permanent housing.  

 

 Shelter Security: MN-3 would add $1.1 million to DHS’s Fiscal 2015 OTPS budget 

for additional security guards for the Bowery Residents Committee’s Chelsea adult 

homeless shelter, as well as other security needs that arise. The funds will support 

contracting out to hire 28 peace officers in Fiscal 2015.  

 

Department of Information Technology and Telecommunications (“DoITT”)  

 Microsoft Enterprise License Agreement: The department has a new need of $3.5 

million in Fiscal 2015 for costs associated with application of software that is used for 

the computer mainframe servers.   

 

 Office of the Chief Technology Officer: The modification would add $1 million for a 

Citywide Chief Technology Officer who would report directly to City Hall. The 

office will have a team of 14 information technology professionals who will work on 

policy and strategy to improve the City's use of information technology.  

 

Department of Probation (“DOP”)  

 Probation Health Services Team: The modification would add $1.2 million to support 

11 new positions for the Behavioral Health Teams. The DOP will establish the 

Behavioral Health Teams which will include a Director and 1 psychiatrist and nurse 

practitioner for each borough. The office will be up and running by March 2015. 

 

Department of Sanitation  

 Manhattan 1/2/5 Garage Building Maintenance:  The modification would add 

$471,518 for half-year funding for 7 staff at the Spring Street Garage. The building is 

state-of-the-art and requires stationary engineers to keep the building running 24-

hours, 7 days a week.  

 

Department of Small Business Services (“SBS”)  

 Building Performance Study: The modification would add $619,200 to fund a 

technical study of emerging energy efficient and clean energy technology. 

 

 EDC Clean Technology Incubator: MN-3 would add $2,503,180 to address the needs 

of startups. The funding will be geared towards expansion of clean technology. 

 

 M/WBE Disparity Study: MN-3 would add $1,570,000 for a study to guide the 

agency on how to increase agency utilization of resources and to influence legislation 

and policy. $70,000 is PS to increase headcount by 1 and $1,500,000 is for OTPS. 

 

 NYC & Co. Reserve Funding: The modification would add $2,000,000 as a one-time 

funding to keep NYC & Co. at standard level. 

 



11 

 

 OER-Affordable Housing Bonus Cleanup Grants: The modification would add 

$330,000 for SBS, in support of the Mayor’s Housing Plan, to give grants of up to 

$50,000 to support environmental remediation of HPD-supported affordable housing 

projects. 

 

Department of Transportation (“DOT”)   

 Vision Zero – 25MPH Signage: The modification would provide additional funding 

of $371,106 to help DOT comply with the recent Vision Zero legislation passed by 

the Council that reduced the City's official speed limit to 25 MPH from 30 MPH. The 

funding will pay for signage and installation and includes $124,525 in PS and 

$246,581 in OTPS costs.   

 

Fire Department of New York (“FDNY”) 

 FDNY Computer Aided Dispatch (“CAD”) OTPS: The modification would add 

$403,000 for two technical changes to the FDNY CAD systems. First, FDNY plans to 

make technical changes to the CAD systems to address how to input data that answers 

the initial question of 'what is the emergency' versus 'where is the emergency', as it is 

currently done. And secondly, linking the EMS and FDNY CAD systems so that 

automatic notifications are sent to EMD to alert them of fires and the need for an 

EMS response. 

 

 EMS Service Level Maintenance: The modification would add $2.2 million to 

support 46 new EMS positions.  This increase in funding will support 7 basic life 

support and 5 advanced life support tours that had previously been run by the Long 

Island College Hospital. The FDNY has been running these tours on overtime since 

the hospital closed. 

 

Human Resources Administration (“HRA”)  

 Rent Arrears Expansion: To expand its Rent Arrears program for families, the 

modification would add $15.7 million, including$1.5 million in PS to cover 48 new 

full-time staff and $14.2 million in OTPS. 

 

 Housing Court Legal Services: The modification would add $2.3 million in City 

funding for HRA’s OTPS budget to cover new needs for the Mayor’s initiative to 

provide legal representation to at-risk New Yorkers in housing court to avoid 

evictions and prevent New Yorkers from entering the DHS system. 

 

 Living in Communities I Rental Assistance Program: MN-3 would add $1.4 million 

in additional funding for this program, which is a collaboration between HRA and 

DHS to provide additional rental assistance to working families to help them secure 

stable housing.  

 

 Domestic Violence Service Expansion: The modification would add $41,226 for 2 

new positions in the Family Justice Centers; $133,875 for a housing specialist at all 7 

of the City’s Tier II Domestic Violence homeless shelters; and $8.9 million for the 



12 

 

Living in Communities III Rental Assistance Program that helps survivors of 

domestic violence in HRA and DHS shelters.  

 

 Benefit Assistance: The modification would add $89,919 to HRA’s PS budget for 6 

new staff to provide increased outreach for benefit programs.   

 

 LINC Rental Subsidy Program: MN-3 would add $1.4 million for wraparound 

services for families placed from a homeless shelter into the LINC rental subsidy 

program to help them transition into sustainable permanent housing.  Services would 

be for survivors of domestic violence exiting shelter and for employed families in the 

subsidy program to help maintain and enhance employment opportunities.  

 

  Diversion Funding at Shelter Intake Centers: The modification would add $3.5 

million to assist families applying for DHS shelter to maintain their independent 

living arrangements. Short-term rental assistance will be provided to applicant 

families with viable alternative living arrangement.  

 

New York City Police Department (“NYPD”) 

 Enhanced In-Service Training: The modification would add $28.87 million to the 

Fiscal 2015 PS budget to cover uniformed personnel overtime costs associated with 

participation in the Department’s enhanced in-service training. The funding provides 

training to 20,000 uniformed personnel. The 20,000 uniformed personnel include 

approximately 16,000 police officers, 2,500 sergeants and 900 lieutenants.  These 

20,000 uniformed members represent uniformed personnel who directly respond to 

911 calls or incidents. The enhanced in-service training serves a refresher course from 

what officers learned at the Academy. Police officers will participate in a two-day 

training while sergeants and lieutenants will participate in a three-day training. This 

funding does not support enhanced in-service training of officers in specialized 

bureaus. The enhanced in-service training will be provided by Police Academy 

instructors at the new Police Academy.  

 

NYCHA Community Center Extended Hours: In the Fiscal 2015 Adopted Budget, the 

Department baselined $2.9 million in City funds to support uniformed personnel 

overtime costs associated with extended hour coverage in the summer for 70 NYCHA 

Community Centers. MN-3 would add $1.32 million to support uniformed personnel 

overtime costs for extended hour coverage of an additional 24 NYCHA Community 

Centers.  

 Operation Summer All Out: MN-3 would add $13.72 million to the Department’s PS 

budget for uniformed personnel overtime costs incurred by the Department’s 

Operation Summer All Out initiative. Operation Summer All Out was a 90-day 

program that brought uniformed personnel, normally performing administrative 

functions, to 10 high crime precincts over the summer.  

 

Office of Emergency Management (“OEM”) 

 Sheltering Accessibility: The modification would add $2.78 million to the Fiscal 2015 

budget to improve the City’s emergency response as it relates to people with 



13 

 

disabilities. This total includes $727,000 to the PS budget for 20 additional staff. Of 

the 20 new staff, 16 staff will work with OEM and 4 staff will work with the Mayor’s 

Office of People with Disabilities. It includes $2.06 million to the OTPS budget for 

the first phase of shelter expansion and American Disabilities Act upgrades, the 

purchase of 64 administrative kits for shelter staff to support people with disabilities, 

training for shelter staff, interpretative services, and general OTPS needs for the 20 

additional staff. 

 

Office of Long Term Planning and Sustainability 

 Cool Roofs: The modification would add $828,000  to the FY15 budget of the 

Department of Small Business Services for the painting of 1 million square feet of 

rooftops to white to reflect sunlight and reduce building energy use. Headcount 

increased by 2.  

 

 Local Law 84 Help Centers: The modification would add $185,839 for the threshold 

for Greener, Greater Buildings Plan. Assistance will be provided to buildings to make 

better decisions regarding energy. There will be a change in threshold so more 

buildings are included. 

 

 Media and Marketing: The modification would add $1 million to promote actions 

New Yorkers can take to live more sustainably. 

 

 Green Buildings: The modification would add $780,780 for Green Building operator 

training to help improve efficiency/life span of building equipment and improve 

efficiency of staff. 

 

Queens Borough Public Library (“QBPL”) 

 Funding Adjustment: MN-3 would add $712,533, as per the Carnegie Agreement that 

makes the City responsible for PS costs related to new legislative requirements, such 

as the minimum wage and paid sick leave . 

 

Taxi & Limousine Commission (“TLC”)  

 Application Processing Improvement: Due to an increase in the demand for drivers 

licensing and longer wait times at the TLC’s Long Island City licensing facility,the 

modification would add  $433,000 in Fiscal 2015 for 12 staff positions and related 

OTPS costs to help improve drivers licensing application processing. $417,500 is for 

PS costs and $15,500 is for OTPS. 

 

 Prosecution in the Courtroom: The modification would add $318,000, of which 

$310,000 is for PS costs and $13,000 is for OTPS costs, for 10 legal staff positions to 

cover required court appearances on contested summonses issued by the TLC’s 

enforcement officers, thereby freeing up the officers to do actual enforcement work.   

 

 Taxi and Street Hail Livery (“SHL”) Improvement Fund: MN-3 would add $241,600 

for 7 staff positions ($232,500) and related OTPS costs ($9,100) to help manage a  

 



14 

 

new initiative to increase the availability of accessible taxis to 50 percent of all taxis 

by 2020 (“Taxi and SHL Improvement Fund”).  

 

 Vision Zero Enforcement Red Light Camera: MN-3 would provide funding of 

$144,000 in Fiscal 2015 for 6 positions and related OTPS costs for the TLC’s new 

Vision Zero Red Light Camera Enforcement initiative. Of the Fiscal 2015 amount, 

$139,500 is for PS costs and $6,500 is for OTPS. 

 

 Procedure. If the Mayor wishes to transfer part or all of any unit of appropriation 

to another unit of appropriation from one agency to another; or when a transfer from one 

unit of appropriation to the another, and such transfer results in any unit of appropriation 

being increased or decreased by the greater of five percent or $50,000, section 107(b) of 

the Charter requires that the Mayor must first notify the Council of the proposed action.  

Within 30 days after the first stated meeting of the Council following receipt of such 

notice, the Council may disapprove such proposed action.  If the Council fails to approve 

or disapprove such proposed action within such 30-day period, the proposed action 

becomes effective and the Mayor has the authority to make such transfer. 

 

 Description of Above-captioned Resolution.  In the above-captioned resolution, 

the Council would approve the Modification pursuant to Section 107(b) of the Charter.  

Such resolution would take effect as of the date of approval. 

 

 

 

 


















































































	MN-3 write up - final - 1-7-15.pdf
	MN-3.pdf

